
Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-1 
 

 
TOWN OF  

APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 
 

AGENDA MATTER 
 
 
Subject Item: 
 
FISCAL YEAR 2009 AND 2010 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM 

SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 
On January 11, 2011, the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors authorized the 
acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2010 (FY10) Homeland Security Grant (HSG) Program 
funding and granted appropriation authority to sub-recipient agencies on February 15, 
2011.  The Town of Apple Valley is eligible to receive funding of $22,470 for the Fiscal Year 
2009 (FY09) HSG Program and $36,927 for the FY10 HSG Program.  In order to receive 
this funding, the Town Council must approve acceptance of the grant funds.    

   
ANALYSIS     
 
The Homeland Security Grant Program is administered by the County of San Bernardino’s 
Office of Emergency Services (OES).  The Federal HSG Program funding is passed 
through the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) to the County for 
distribution to sub-recipient agencies within the County based upon the County’s HSGP 
grant application.    
 
The Town of Apple Valley is eligible to receive funding of $22,470 for the FY09 HSG 
Program and $36,927 for the FY10 HSG Program.  This funding is anticipated to be used to 
purchase the equipment listed in Attachments B and C.   
 
Approval of the attached Budget Amendment Number 11-34 is necessary to appropriate 
the grant funding.   
 
Attachments: 
Attachment A – Homeland Security Grant Program Sub-recipient Agreement 
Attachment B – FY09 Grant Funding Proposed Equipment Purchases 
Attachment C – FY10 Grant Funding Proposed Equipment Purchases 
Attachment D – Budget Amendment Number 11-34 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
1) Approve acceptance of the FY09 HSG Program funds in the amount of $22,470 and 

FY10 HSG Program funds in the amount of $36,927,  
2) Authorize the Town Manager to sign the Sub-recipient Grant Agreements, and  
3) Adopt the attached Budget Amendment Number 11-34 appropriating the grant funding.     
 
 
Proposed by: Marc Puckett, Director of Finance______ Item Number __________ 
 
T. M. Approval: _________________________________      Budgeted Item: Yes No N/A 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-2 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-3 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-4 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-5 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-6 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-7 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-8 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-9 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-10 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-11 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-12 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-13 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-14 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-15 
 

 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-16 
 



Town Council Agenda:  4/26/11  5-17 
 

 


